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Ordinance Status: Enacted

1/10/2023 In control: Finance Committee
11/14/2023 Final action: 11/14/2023
11/16/2023

ORD-MC Relating to the City of Jacksonville’s Procurement Code; Repealing & Replacing Pt 1
(General Regulations), Pt 2 (Supplies, Contractual Services & Capital Improvements), Pt 3
(Professional Services Contracts), Pt 5 (Extraordinary Critical Purchasing Procedures), Pt 7 (Design-
Build Contracts), & Pt 9 (Art in Public Places), Ch 126 (Procurement Code), Ord Code, & Pt 6
(Cultural Service Grant Program), Ch 118 (City Grants), Ord Code, in Their Entirety; Creating a New
Pt 1 (General Regulations; Ethics & Transparency in Public Contracting), Pt 2 (Jacksonville
Procurement Awards Committee), Pt 3 (Procurement Thresholds, Modes, Methods, & Procedures), Pt
5 (Ex-Offender Program), Pt 7 (Buy American Program & Local Business Participation Policy), & Pt 9
(Protests, Suspension, & Debarments), Ch 126 (Procurement Code), Ord Code, to Modernize &
Provide Greater Efficiencies in the COJ Procurement Code; Creating a New Pt 6 (Cultural Service
Grants & Art in Public Places), Subpt A (Cultural service Grant Program) & Subpt B (Art in Public
Places Program), Ch 118 (City Grants), Ord Code, to Relocate the Art in Public Places Program
Previously Under Pt 9, Ch 126, Ord Code, to Pt 6, Ch 118, Ord Code; Creating a New Pt 4 (Contract
Administration & Oversight; Contract Execution), Ch 21 (Executive Branch, Generally), Ord Code, to
Require Contract Admin & Oversight in City Contracts; Amend Pt 4 (Nondiscrimination Policy), Ch 126
(Procurement Code), Ord Code, to Amend the Definition of Nondiscrimination Consistent with
Employee Services Nondiscrimination Policy; Amend Pt 6 (Jacksonville Small & Emerging Business
Program), Ch 126 (Procurement Code), Ord Code, to Make Part Consistent with the Changes in this
Ord; Amend Sec 122.605 (Review, Amendment, Adoption & Appropriation by City Council), Pt 6
(Capital Improvement Plan), Ch 122 (Public Property), Ord Code, to Provide for Emergency Capital
Improvement Projs in Accordance with Ch 126, Ord Code; Amend Sec 108.505 (Special Counsel), Pt
5 (Legal Services), Ch 108 (Central Services), Ord Code, to Reference Bond & Disclosure Counsel;
Amend Sec 24.603 (Duties of Chief of Procurement), Pt 6 (Procurement Division), Ch 24 (Finance &
Administration Department), Ord Code, to Add Add’l Duties Regarding Contract Admin & Oversight;
Prov for OGC to Engage Bond Counsel & Disclosure Counsel to Assist the City in Its Finance Matters
Pursuant to Article 7 of the City Charter; Estab a Prospective Date of 7/1/24, for Code Repeals,
Amdts, & New Provisions Contained in This Ord to Become Effective; Directing the Chief of
Procurement to Update the Procurement Operating Manual Consistent With This Ord Prior to 6/1/24;
Prov for Oversight by the Procurement Div, Finance & Administration Dept; Prov for Legislative
Sunset of the Local Business Participation Policy on 4/1/27; Prov for Codification Instructions
(Hodges) (Introduced by CM Cumber) (Co-Sponsors CMs Salem, Carlucci, Gay & Lahnen)

1/10/23 CO Introduced: NCSPHS, R, F, TEU

1/17/23 NCSPHS Read 2nd & Rerefer | 1/17/23 R Read 2nd & Rerefer

1/18/23 F Read 2nd & Rerefer | 1/18/23 TEU Read 2nd & Rerefer

1/24/23 CO PH Read 2nd & Rerefer

10/16/23 NCSPHS Substitute/Approve 6-0 | 10/16/23 R Substitute/Approve 7-0

10/17/23 F Substitute/Approve 7-0 | 10/17/23 TEU Substitute/Approve 6-0

10/24/23 CO Substitute/Rerefer to NCSPHS, F 17-0

11/6/23 NCSPHS Amend(2x)/Approve 7-0

11/7/23 F Amend(2x)/Approve 7-0

11/14/23 CO Amend(2x)/Approve 15-0

Public Hearing Pursuant to Ch 166, F.S. & C.R. 3.601 - 1/24/23

LeAnna Cumber, Ron Salem, Matt Carlucci, Mike Gay, Will Lahnen
FINANCE, NCSPHS, RULES, TEU
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Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 2023-20 Original Bill, 2. 2023-20 Bill Summary, 3. 2023-20 NCSPHS Sub, 4. 2023-20 Finance Sub,
5. 2023-20 Current Text, 6. 2023-20 NCSPHS Amd #1, 7. 2023-20 NCSPHS Amd #2, 8. 2023-20-E
Date Ver. Action By Action Result
11/14/2023 1 City Council Amend(2)/Approved Pass
11/7/2023 1 Finance Committee Amend(2)/Approve Pass
11/7/2023 1 Finance Committee Amend/Approve
11/6/2023 1 Neighborhoods, Community Amend(2)/Approve Pass
Services, Public Health and Safety
Committee
11/6/2023 1 Neighborhoods, Community Amend/Approve
Services, Public Health and Safety
Committee
10/24/2023 1 City Council Sub/Rereferred Pass
10/17/2023 1 Transportation, Energy & Utilities Sub/Approve Pass
Committee
10/17/2023 1 Finance Committee Sub/Approve Pass
10/16/2023 1 Neighborhoods, Community Sub/Approve Pass
Services, Public Health and Safety
Committee
10/16/2023 1 Rules Committee Sub/Approve Pass
10/3/2023 1 Transportation, Energy & Utilities Defer
Committee
10/3/2023 1 Finance Committee Defer
10/2/2023 1 Neighborhoods, Community Defer
Services, Public Health and Safety
Committee
10/2/2023 1 Rules Committee Defer
10/2/2023 1 Neighborhoods, Community Defer
Services, Public Health and Safety
Committee
9/19/2023 1 Transportation, Energy & Ultilities Defer
Committee
9/19/2023 1 Finance Committee Defer
9/18/2023 1 Neighborhoods, Community Defer
Services, Public Health and Safety
Committee
9/18/2023 1 Rules Committee Defer
9/6/2023 1 Transportation, Energy & Ultilities Defer
Committee
9/6/2023 1 Finance Committee Defer
9/5/2023 1 Neighborhoods, Community Defer
Services, Public Health and Safety
Committee
9/5/2023 1 Rules Committee Defer
8/15/2023 1 Transportation, Energy & Ultilities Defer
Committee
8/15/2023 1 Finance Committee Defer
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8/14/2023 1 Rules Committee Defer

8/14/2023 1 Neighborhoods, Community Defer
Services, Public Health and Safety
Committee

8/1/2023 1 Transportation, Energy & Ultilities Defer
Committee

8/1/2023 1 Finance Committee Defer

7/31/2023 1 Neighborhoods, Community Defer
Services, Public Health and Safety
Committee

7/31/2023 1 Rules Committee Defer

7/18/2023 1 Transportation, Energy & Utilities Defer
Committee

7/18/2023 1 Finance Committee Defer

7/17/2023 1 Rules Committee Defer

7/17/2023 1 Neighborhoods, Community Defer
Services, Public Health and Safety
Committee

6/21/2023 1 Transportation, Energy & Ultilities Defer
Committee

6/21/2023 1 Finance Committee Defer

6/20/2023 1 Neighborhoods, Community Defer
Services, Public Health and Safety
Committee

6/20/2023 1 Rules Committee Defer

6/6/2023 1 Transportation, Energy & Utilities Defer
Committee

6/6/2023 1 Finance Committee Defer

6/5/2023 1 Rules Committee Defer

6/5/2023 1 Neighborhoods, Community Defer
Services, Public Health and Safety
Committee

5/16/2023 1 Transportation, Energy & Ultilities Defer
Committee

5/16/2023 1 Finance Committee Defer

5/15/2023 1 Rules Committee Defer

5/15/2023 1 Neighborhoods, Community Defer
Services, Public Health and Safety
Committee

5/2/2023 1 Transportation, Energy & Ultilities Defer
Committee

5/2/2023 1 Finance Committee Defer

5/1/2023 1 Neighborhoods, Community Defer
Services, Public Health and Safety
Committee

5/1/2023 1 Rules Committee Defer

4/18/2023 1 Transportation, Energy & Utilities Defer
Committee
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4/18/2023
4/17/2023
4/17/2023

4/4/2023

4/4/2023
4/3/2023
4/3/2023

3/21/2023

3/21/2023
3/20/2023

3/20/2023
3/7/2023

3/7/2023
3/6/2023

3/6/2023
2/22/2023

2/22/2023
2/21/2023

2/21/2023
2/7/2023

2/7/2023
2/6/2023
2/6/2023

1/24/2023
1/18/2023

1/18/2023
1/17/2023

1/17/2023

1
1

1

Finance Committee
Rules Committee

Neighborhoods, Community
Services, Public Health and Safety
Committee

Transportation, Energy & Ultilities
Committee

Finance Committee
Rules Committee

Neighborhoods, Community
Services, Public Health and Safety
Committee

Transportation, Energy & Utilities
Committee

Finance Committee

Neighborhoods, Community
Services, Public Health and Safety
Committee

Rules Committee

Transportation, Energy & Utilities
Committee

Finance Committee

Neighborhoods, Community
Services, Public Health and Safety
Committee

Rules Committee

Transportation, Energy & Utilities
Committee

Finance Committee

Neighborhoods, Community
Services, Public Health and Safety
Committee

Rules Committee

Transportation, Energy & Utilities
Committee

Finance Committee
Rules Committee

Neighborhoods, Community
Services, Public Health and Safety
Committee

City Council

Transportation, Energy & Ultilities
Committee

Finance Committee

Neighborhoods, Community
Services, Public Health and Safety
Committee

Rules Committee

Defer
Defer
Defer

Defer

Defer
Defer

Defer

Defer

Defer

Defer

Defer

Defer

Defer

Defer

Defer

Defer

Defer
Defer

Defer
Defer

Defer
Defer

Defer

PH Read 2nd & Rerefer Pass
Read 2nd & Rerefered

Read 2nd & Rerefered
Read 2nd & Rerefered

Read 2nd & Rerefered
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1/10/2023 1 City Council Introduced to City Council and assigned  Pass
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