



City of Jacksonville

Legislation Details

File #: 2023-0020-E Version: 1 Name:

Type: Ordinance Status: Enacted

File created: 1/10/2023 In control: Finance Committee

On agenda: 11/14/2023 Final action: 11/14/2023

Effective date: 11/16/2023

Title: ORD-MC Relating to the City of Jacksonville's Procurement Code; Repealing & Replacing Pt 1

(General Regulations), Pt 2 (Supplies, Contractual Services & Capital Improvements), Pt 3 (Professional Services Contracts), Pt 5 (Extraordinary Critical Purchasing Procedures), Pt 7 (Design-Build Contracts), & Pt 9 (Art in Public Places), Ch 126 (Procurement Code), Ord Code, & Pt 6

(Cultural Service Grant Program), Ch 118 (City Grants), Ord Code, in Their Entirety, Creating a New

Pt 1 (General Regulations; Ethics & Transparency in Public Contracting), Pt 2 (Jacksonville

Procurement Awards Committee), Pt 3 (Procurement Thresholds, Modes, Methods, & Procedures), Pt 5 (Ex-Offender Program), Pt 7 (Buy American Program & Local Business Participation Policy), & Pt 9 (Protests, Suspension, & Debarments), Ch 126 (Procurement Code), Ord Code, to Modernize & Provide Greater Efficiencies in the COJ Procurement Code; Creating a New Pt 6 (Cultural Service Grants & Art in Public Places), Subpt A (Cultural service Grant Program) & Subpt B (Art in Public Places Program), Ch 118 (City Grants), Ord Code, to Relocate the Art in Public Places Program Previously Under Pt 9, Ch 126, Ord Code, to Pt 6, Ch 118, Ord Code; Creating a New Pt 4 (Contract Administration & Oversight; Contract Execution), Ch 21 (Executive Branch, Generally), Ord Code, to

Require Contract Admin & Oversight in City Contracts; Amend Pt 4 (Nondiscrimination Policy), Ch 126 (Procurement Code), Ord Code, to Amend the Definition of Nondiscrimination Consistent with Employee Services Nondiscrimination Policy; Amend Pt 6 (Jacksonville Small & Emerging Business Program), Ch 126 (Procurement Code), Ord Code, to Make Part Consistent with the Changes in this Ord; Amend Sec 122.605 (Review, Amendment, Adoption & Appropriation by City Council), Pt 6 (Capital Improvement Plan), Ch 122 (Public Property), Ord Code, to Provide for Emergency Capital

Improvement Projs in Accordance with Ch 126, Ord Code; Amend Sec 108.505 (Special Counsel), Pt 5 (Legal Services), Ch 108 (Central Services), Ord Code, to Reference Bond & Disclosure Counsel; Amend Sec 24.603 (Duties of Chief of Procurement), Pt 6 (Procurement Division), Ch 24 (Finance & Administration Department), Ord Code, to Add Add'l Duties Regarding Contract Admin & Oversight; Prov for OGC to Engage Bond Counsel & Disclosure Counsel to Assist the City in Its Finance Matters

Pursuant to Article 7 of the City Charter; Estab a Prospective Date of 7/1/24, for Code Repeals, Amdts, & New Provisions Contained in This Ord to Become Effective; Directing the Chief of Procurement to Update the Procurement Operating Manual Consistent With This Ord Prior to 6/1/24;

Prov for Oversight by the Procurement Div, Finance & Administration Dept; Prov for Legislative Sunset of the Local Business Participation Policy on 4/1/27; Prov for Codification Instructions (Hodges) (Introduced by CM Cumber) (Co-Sponsors CMs Salem, Carlucci, Gay & Lahnen)

1/10/23 CO Introduced: NCSPHS, R, F, TEU

1/17/23 NCSPHS Read 2nd & Rerefer | 1/17/23 R Read 2nd & Rerefer 1/18/23 F Read 2nd & Rerefer | 1/18/23 TEU Read 2nd & Rerefer

1/24/23 CO PH Read 2nd & Rerefer

10/16/23 NCSPHS Substitute/Approve 6-0 | 10/16/23 R Substitute/Approve 7-0

10/17/23 F Substitute/Approve 7-0 | 10/17/23 TEU Substitute/Approve 6-0

10/24/23 CO Substitute/Rerefer to NCSPHS, F 17-0

11/6/23 NCSPHS Amend(2x)/Approve 7-0

11/7/23 F Amend(2x)/Approve 7-0 11/14/23 CO Amend(2x)/Approve 15-0

Public Hearing Pursuant to Ch 166, F.S. & C.R. 3.601 - 1/24/23

Sponsors: LeAnna Cumber, Ron Salem, Matt Carlucci, Mike Gay, Will Lahnen

Indexes: FINANCE, NCSPHS, RULES, TEU

File #: 2023-0020-E, Version: 1

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 2023-20 Original Bill, 2. 2023-20 Bill Summary, 3. 2023-20 NCSPHS Sub, 4. 2023-20 Finance Sub, 5. 2023-20 Current Text, 6. 2023-20 NCSPHS Amd #1, 7. 2023-20 NCSPHS Amd #2, 8. 2023-20-E

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
11/14/2023	1	City Council	Amend(2)/Approved	Pass
11/7/2023	1	Finance Committee	Amend(2)/Approve	Pass
11/7/2023	1	Finance Committee	Amend/Approve	
11/6/2023	1	Neighborhoods, Community Services, Public Health and Safety Committee	Amend(2)/Approve	Pass
11/6/2023	1	Neighborhoods, Community Services, Public Health and Safety Committee	Amend/Approve	
10/24/2023	1	City Council	Sub/Rereferred	Pass
10/17/2023	1	Transportation, Energy & Utilities Committee	Sub/Approve	Pass
10/17/2023	1	Finance Committee	Sub/Approve	Pass
10/16/2023	1	Neighborhoods, Community Services, Public Health and Safety Committee	Sub/Approve	Pass
10/16/2023	1	Rules Committee	Sub/Approve	Pass
10/3/2023	1	Transportation, Energy & Utilities Committee	Defer	
10/3/2023	1	Finance Committee	Defer	
10/2/2023	1	Neighborhoods, Community Services, Public Health and Safety Committee	Defer	
10/2/2023	1	Rules Committee	Defer	
10/2/2023	1	Neighborhoods, Community Services, Public Health and Safety Committee	Defer	
9/19/2023	1	Transportation, Energy & Utilities Committee	Defer	
9/19/2023	1	Finance Committee	Defer	
9/18/2023	1	Neighborhoods, Community Services, Public Health and Safety Committee	Defer	
9/18/2023	1	Rules Committee	Defer	
9/6/2023	1	Transportation, Energy & Utilities Committee	Defer	
9/6/2023	1	Finance Committee	Defer	
9/5/2023	1	Neighborhoods, Community Services, Public Health and Safety Committee	Defer	
9/5/2023	1	Rules Committee	Defer	
8/15/2023	1	Transportation, Energy & Utilities Committee	Defer	
8/15/2023	1	Finance Committee	Defer	

File #:	2023-0020-E,	Version:	1
---------	--------------	----------	---

8/14/2023	1	Rules Committee	Defer
8/14/2023	1	Neighborhoods, Community Services, Public Health and Safety Committee	Defer
8/1/2023	1	Transportation, Energy & Utilities Committee	Defer
8/1/2023	1	Finance Committee	Defer
7/31/2023	1	Neighborhoods, Community Services, Public Health and Safety Committee	Defer
7/31/2023	1	Rules Committee	Defer
7/18/2023	1	Transportation, Energy & Utilities Committee	Defer
7/18/2023	1	Finance Committee	Defer
7/17/2023	1	Rules Committee	Defer
7/17/2023	1	Neighborhoods, Community Services, Public Health and Safety Committee	Defer
6/21/2023	1	Transportation, Energy & Utilities Committee	Defer
6/21/2023	1	Finance Committee	Defer
6/20/2023	1	Neighborhoods, Community Services, Public Health and Safety Committee	Defer
6/20/2023	1	Rules Committee	Defer
6/6/2023	1	Transportation, Energy & Utilities Committee	Defer
6/6/2023	1	Finance Committee	Defer
6/5/2023	1	Rules Committee	Defer
6/5/2023	1	Neighborhoods, Community Services, Public Health and Safety Committee	Defer
5/16/2023	1	Transportation, Energy & Utilities Committee	Defer
5/16/2023	1	Finance Committee	Defer
5/15/2023	1	Rules Committee	Defer
5/15/2023	1	Neighborhoods, Community Services, Public Health and Safety Committee	Defer
5/2/2023	1	Transportation, Energy & Utilities Committee	Defer
5/2/2023	1	Finance Committee	Defer
5/1/2023	1	Neighborhoods, Community Services, Public Health and Safety Committee	Defer
5/1/2023	1	Rules Committee	Defer
4/18/2023	1	Transportation, Energy & Utilities Committee	Defer

File #: 2023-0020-E, Version: 1					
4/18/2023	1	Finance Committee	Defer		
4/17/2023	1	Rules Committee	Defer		
4/17/2023	1	Neighborhoods, Community Services, Public Health and Safety Committee	Defer		
4/4/2023	1	Transportation, Energy & Utilities Committee	Defer		
4/4/2023	1	Finance Committee	Defer		
4/3/2023	1	Rules Committee	Defer		
4/3/2023	1	Neighborhoods, Community Services, Public Health and Safety Committee	Defer		
3/21/2023	1	Transportation, Energy & Utilities Committee	Defer		
3/21/2023	1	Finance Committee	Defer		
3/20/2023	1	Neighborhoods, Community Services, Public Health and Safety Committee	Defer		
3/20/2023	1	Rules Committee	Defer		
3/7/2023	1	Transportation, Energy & Utilities Committee	Defer		
3/7/2023	1	Finance Committee	Defer		
3/6/2023	1	Neighborhoods, Community Services, Public Health and Safety Committee	Defer		
3/6/2023	1	Rules Committee	Defer		
2/22/2023	1	Transportation, Energy & Utilities Committee	Defer		
2/22/2023	1	Finance Committee	Defer		
2/21/2023	1	Neighborhoods, Community Services, Public Health and Safety Committee	Defer		
2/21/2023	1	Rules Committee	Defer		
2/7/2023	1	Transportation, Energy & Utilities Committee	Defer		
2/7/2023	1	Finance Committee	Defer		
2/6/2023	1	Rules Committee	Defer		
2/6/2023	1	Neighborhoods, Community Services, Public Health and Safety Committee	Defer		
1/24/2023	1	City Council	PH Read 2nd & Rerefer	Pass	
1/18/2023	1	Transportation, Energy & Utilities Committee	Read 2nd & Rerefered		
1/18/2023	1	Finance Committee	Read 2nd & Rerefered		
1/17/2023	1	Neighborhoods, Community Services, Public Health and Safety Committee	Read 2nd & Rerefered		
1/17/2023	1	Rules Committee	Read 2nd & Rerefered		

File #: 2023-0020-E, Version: 1

1/10/2023 1 City Council

Introduced to City Council and assigned

Pass